

**Court No. - 10**

**Case :-** COMPANY PETITION No. - 35 of 2000

**Petitioner :-** Coates Of India Ltd.

**Respondent :-** M/S Mitra Prakash Ltd.

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Gopal Chandra Saxena,A.N.

Mishra,A.N. Mitra,Aditya Pandey,Ajal Krishna,Ashwaini Mishra,Ashwani Mishra,B. Raj,B.K. Jha,Brij Gopal Tripathi,Brijesh Kr. Pandey,Deepakh Kapoor,Jeetendra Pandey,Krishna Mohan,Kumar Vikrant,Manish Goyal,Navin Kr. Srivastava,Nimai Dass,Nirbhay Kumar,O.L. O.P.

Sharma,P.K. Ganguly,P.K. Sinha,Piyush Bhargava,Prakash Chandra Srivastav,Raj Nath N. Shukla,Rajeev Gupta,Rakesh Chandra Tiwari,Rakesh Kr. Pandey,Rakesh Kr. Yadav,Ram Kaushik,S. Jaiswal,S.R. Yadav,Sachindra Mohan,Sundeep Agarwal,V.K. Ganguly,Vishnu Kesarwani,Y.S. Saxena

**Counsel for Respondent :-** J. Nagar,Anoop Trivedi,Arun Kumar Singh,B.K. Tewari,Binod Kumar Jha,C.B. Yadav,C.P. Singh,C.S.C.,Diptiman Singh,Kushal Kant,Miss Bushra Marium,Na,Navin Sinha,O.L. M.K. Bagari,O.L.B.K.L. Srivastava,O.L. V.P. Katkar,P.K. Mukherji,Prateek Kumar,R.K. Pandey,Rahul Sahai,Rajnath N. Shukla,Ram Das Yadav,Ram Krishna,S. Narain Sinha,S.S. Yadav,Siddharth,T.P. Singh,Taria Naiyer,U.P. Singh,V.K. Srivastava,V.K. Tiwari,V.V. Tiwari,V.V.Tiwari

**Hon'ble Rohit Ranjan Agarwal,J.**

Perused the Official Liquidator Report Judl. No. 128 of 2021.

From perusal of paragraph nos. 4 and 5 of the report, it transpires that the valuation of plant and machinery was done by panel valuer in the year 2013 and 2016.

As a prayer has been made on behalf of Official Liquidator for selling the plant and machinery, a fresh valuation is required as the valuation report is of the year 2016.

Let Official Liquidator get the fresh valuation done of the movable assets of the company in liquidation by approved panel valuer within two weeks from today.

List this case in third week of October 2022.

**Order Date :-** 21.9.2022

Shekhar