

Court No. - 7

Case :- COMPANY PETITION No. - 35 of 2000

Petitioner :- Coates Of India Ltd.

Respondent :- M/S Mitra Prakash Ltd.

Counsel for Petitioner :- Gopal Chandra Saxena,A.N. Mishra,A.N. Mitra,Aditya Pandey,Ajal Krishna,Ashwaini Mishra,Ashwani Mishra,B. Raj,B.K. Jha,Brij Gopal Tripathi,Brijesh Kr. Pandey,Deepakh Kapoor,Jeetendra Pandey,Krishna Mohan,Kumar Vikrant,Manish Goyal,Navin Kr. Srivastava,Nimai Dass,Nirbhay Kumar,O.L. O.P. Sharma,P.K. Ganguly,P.K. Sinha,Piyush Bhargava,Prakash Chandra Srivastav,Raj Nath N. Shukla,Rajeev Gupta,Rakesh Chandra Tiwari,Rakesh Kr. Pandey,Rakesh Kr. Yadav,Ram Kaushik,S. Jaiswal,S.R. Yadav,Sachindra Mohan,Sundeeep Agarwal,V.K. Ganguly,Vishnu Kesarwani,Y.S. Saxena

Counsel for Respondent :- J. Nagar,Anoop Trivedi,Arun Kumar Singh,B.K. Tewari,Binod Kumar Jha,C.B. Yadav,C.P. Singh,C.S.C.,Diptiman Singh,Kedar Nath Kumar,Kushal Kant,Miss Bushra Marium,Na,Navin Sinha,O.L. M.K. Bagari,O.L.B.K.L. Srivastava,O.L.V.P. Katkar,P.K. Mukherji,Prateek Kumar,R.K. Pandey,Rahul Sahai,Rajnath N. Shukla,Ram Das Yadav,Ram Krishna,S. Narain Sinha,S.S. Yadav,Siddharth,T.P. Singh,Taria Naiyer,U.P. Singh,V.K. Srivastava,V.K. Tiwari,V.V. Tiwari,V.V.Tiwari,Vishnu Kesarwani

Hon'ble Piyush Agrawal,J.

Misc. Application No. 176 of 2025.

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Prashant Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the official liquidator.

The applicant is claiming herself to be the heir and successor of the deceased worker pertaining to whom the claims have been accepted by the Official Liquidator but the dividend has not been paid for the reason that she has not submitted the succession certificate.

The production of succession certificate is not easy. It takes sufficient long time in getting it. Therefore, it is not desirable to insist for the succession certificate and the dividend can be paid on furnishing indemnity bond.

In view of the above, Official Liquidator is directed to make the payment of the dividend which is due to the applicant after obtaining a personal indemnity bond from her.

Applications are disposed of.

Misc. Application No. 174 of 2025.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant does not want to press this application.

Accordingly the application is dismissed as not pressed.

Misc. Application Nos. 175, 168, 167, 169 of 2025.

Learned counsel for the official liquidator submits that official dealing with the case has neither informed about the listing of the aforementioned applications nor sent the same prior to listing of the same.

Official liquidator is directed to file a report in this regard indicating the name of the officials concerned dealing with the aforementioned applications/file in the office of the official liquidator as well as reason for not sending complete file and details of applications to the counsel.

List the matter again on 25.8.2025.

Order Date :- 18.8.2025

samz